From: Sheldon Hitchcock

To: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD; stucker@blm.gov; Weaver, Crystal, EMNRD
Cc: Michael Barrett (mbarrett@limerockresources.com); David Adkins
Subject: Hawk 8 Fed #46 Gas Line Release (30-015-28301) (2RP-3945)
Date: Tuesday, December 6, 2016 3:08:43 PM

Attachments: image001.png

Hawk 8 #46 Site Map.pdf

Ground Water.pdf

Laboratory Reports.pdf

Hawk 8 Fed #46 Gas Line Release Final C-141 (signed).pdf

Good Afternoon All,

Please see the attached site map, groundwater data, laboratory reports, and final C-141 for the Hawk 8
Fed #46. As discussed during the site meeting on November 16, 2016 the draw was re-flushed with
biodegradable surfactants and fresh water in order to address the minor staining and the elevated TPH
numbers at sample location S-3 . Based on the analytical results from our soil sampling that took place

November 30t | respectfully request permission to remove the sump and move forward with the
reclamation of the areas that were disturbed to gain access to the draw. We intend to re-contour and
seed these areas per BLM requirements. Documentation of the reclamation and seeding labels will be
submitted to BLM once this process is complete.

As always let me know if you have any questions or concerns.

October 20, 2016 Initial Soil Sampling

Sample ID Depth BTEX Chlorides TPH (mg/kg) TPH
(feet) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) GRO (mg/kg)
DRO
S-1 0 ND 768 ND 11.3
S-2 0 ND 1250 ND 103
S-2 Refusal 1 ND 224 ND 65.1
S-3 0 12.6 1920 753 23800
S-3 Refusal 1 ND 240 ND 10.7
S-4 0 198 2800 2640 25000
S-4 1 ND 496 ND ND
S-4 Refusal 2 ND ND ND ND

October 26, 2016 Post 15t Flush Soil Sampling

Sample ID Depth BTEX Chlorides TPH (mg/kg) TPH
(feet) (ma/kg) (mg/kg) GRO (ma/kg)
DRO
S-2 0 ND 176 ND ND
S-3 0 ND 185 49.6 1210
S-4 0 ND 725 16.3 654

(ND) Analyte Not Detected

November 30, 2016 Post 2" Flush Soil Sampling

Sample ID Depth BTEX Chlorides TPH (mg/kg) TPH
(feet) (ma/kg) (ma/kg) GRO (ma/kg)
DRO

S-3 0 = = ND 74.5


mailto:mike.bratcher@state.nm.us
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mailto:mbarrett@limerockresources.com
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New Mexico Office of the State Engineer

Water Column/Average Depth to Water

(A CLVWVitHHHE in the (R=POD has
POD suffix indicates the been replaced,
POD has been replaced O=orphaned,

& no longer serves a C=the file is (quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)
water right file.) closed) (quarters are smallest to largest)  (NAD83 UTM in meters) (In feet)

POD

Sub- QQaQ Depth Depth Water
POD Number Code basin County 6416 4 Sec Tws Rng X Y Distance Well Water Column
RA 03661 ED 3 2 3 32 17S 27E 565186  3628038* Wy 1890 330 140 190

Average Depth to Water: 140 feet
Minimum Depth: 140 feet
Maximum Depth: 140 feet
Record Count: 1

Basin/County Search:

County: Eddy

UTNINAD83 Radius Search (in meters):
Easting (X): 565307 Northing (Y): 3626151 Radius: 1900

*UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties,

expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

10/18/16 12:48 PM Page 1 of 1 WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE
DEPTH TO WATER







CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

October 24, 2016

DAVID ADKINS
TALON LPE

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: HAWK 8 #46 GAS LINE

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/21/16 8:45.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-16-8. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

%/Z\_\,M

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 11






CARDINAL
=¥ L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 10/21/2016 Sampling Date: 10/20/2016
Reported: 10/24/2016 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: HAWK 8 #46 GAS LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701307.043.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: S-1 0' (H602372-01)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2016 ND 1.97 98.6 2,00 0.183
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2016 ND 2.27 113 2.00 0.467
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2016 ND 2.30 115 2.00 0.236
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/22/2016 ND 6.95 116 6.00 0.317
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/22/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 104 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 768 16.0 10/21/2016 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/21/2016 ND 179 89.4 200 6.99
DRO >C10-C28 11.3 10.0 10/21/2016 ND 194 97.0 200 8.01
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 111 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 128 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liablity and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemsd waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by client, its subsidiaries, afiiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Resuits relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborataries.

ey N S e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be lisble for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page2of 11






Laboratories

(‘CARDINAL

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 10/21/2016 Sampling Date: 10/20/2016
Reported: 10/24/2016 Sampling Type: Soail
Project Name: HAWK 8 #46 GAS LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701307.043.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: S-2 0' (H602372-02)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/24/2016 ND 197 98.6 2.00 0.183
Toluene* 0.054 0.050 10/24/2016 ND 2.27 113 2.00 0.467
Ethylbenzene* 0.050 0.050 10/24/2016 ND 2.30 115 2.00 0.236
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/24/2016 ND 6.95 116 6.00 0.317
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/24/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 102 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1250 16.0 10/21/2016 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/21/2016 ND 179 89.4 200 6.99
DRO >C10-C28 103 10.0 10/21/2016 ND 194 97.0 200 8.01
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 71.5 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 70.4 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages. Cardinal’'s [ability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatscever shall be deemed weived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service,

*=Accredited Analyte

All claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be [able for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without kimitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dlient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the abave stated reasans or othervise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full vith written approval of Cardinal Lzboratories,

_/,_zﬂ/?_\ AR e i

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page3ofi1 |






CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 10/21/2016 Sampling Date: 10/20/2016
Reported: 10/24/2016 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: HAWK 8 #46 GAS LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701307.043.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: S-2 1' REFUSAL (H602372-03)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2016 ND 1.97 98.6 2.00 0.183
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2016 ND 2.27 113 2.00 0.467
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2016 ND 2.30 115 2.00 0.236
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/22/2016 ND 6.95 116 6.00 0.317
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/22/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 101 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 224 16.0 10/21/2016 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/21/2016 ND 179 89.4 200 6.99
DRO >C10-C28 65.1 10.0 10/21/2016 ND 194 97.0 200 8.01
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 109 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 129 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabity and Damages, Cardinal's Fabilty and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days aRer completion of the applicable sarvice, In no event shall Cardinal be [able for incdental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, afiiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons o othervise, Results relate only ta the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full vith vaitten approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

éz.gﬁ?s_/c“nu

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=8 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 10/21/2016 Sampling Date: 10/20/2016
Reported: 10/24/2016 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: HAWK 8 #46 GAS LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701307.043.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: S-3 0' (H602372-04)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.500 0.500 10/22/2016 ND 1.97 98.6 2.00 0.183
Toluene* <0.500 0.500 10/22/2016 ND 2.27 113 2.00 0.467
Ethylbenzene* 2,43 0.500 10/22/2016 ND 2.30 115 2.00 0.236
Total Xylenes* 10.1 1.50 10/22/2016 ND 6.95 116 6.00 0.317
Total BTEX 12.6 3.00 10/22/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 114 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1920 16.0 10/21/2016 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK S-06
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 753 100 10/21/2016 ND 179 89.4 200 6.99
DRO >C10-C28 23800 100 10/21/2016 ND 194 97.0 200 8.01
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 199 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 658 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's Fability and clients excusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, Al claims, incduding those for negfgence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in witing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal ba [able for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim Is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

._/(_Z(Z/Z‘_x_/—ﬁ,"_l_/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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GCARDI NAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 10/21/2016 Sampling Date: 10/20/2016
Reported: 10/24/2016 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: HAWK 8 #46 GAS LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701307.043.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: S-3 1' REFUSAL (H602372-05)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2016 ND 1.97 98.6 2.00 0.183
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2016 ND 2.27 113 2.00 0.467
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2016 ND 2.30 115 2.00 0.236
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/22/2016 ND 6.95 116 6.00 0.317
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/22/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 103 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 240 16.0 10/21/2016 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/21/2016 ND 179 89.4 200 6.99
DRO >C10-C28 10.7 10.0 10/21/2016 ND 194 97.0 200 8.01
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 96.8 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 112 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabity and Damages. Cardinal's liablity and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, All claims, including those far negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be [able for incidental or consequential damages,
including, wihout limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affilistes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified abave, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborateries,

%,&_M

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page6 of 11






CARDINAL
=8 _aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

10/21/2016
10/24/2016

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To:

HAWK 8 #46 GAS LINE

701307.043.01

NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: S-4 0' (H602372-06)

(575) 745-8905

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

10/20/2016

Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* 4.99 2.00 10/22/2016 ND 1.97 98.6 2.00 0.183
Toluene* 41.5 2.00 10/22/2016 ND 227 113 2.00 0.467
Ethylbenzene* 47.7 2.00 10/22/2016 ND 2.30 115 2.00 0.236
Total Xylenes* 104 6.00 10/22/2016 ND 6.95 116 6.00 0.317
Total BTEX 198 12.0 10/22/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 107 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2800 16.0 10/21/2016 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK S-06
Analyte - Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 2640 100 10/21/2016 ND 179 89.4 200 6.99
DRO >C10-C28 25000 100 10/21/2016 ND 194 97.0 200 8.01
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 190 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 729 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages.

Cardinal’s liablity and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumred by dlient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising ouwt of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinl, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified abave, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Lzaboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, Including those for negfigence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page7of 11






CARDINAL
=¥ _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 10/21/2016 Sampling Date: 10/20/2016
Reported: 10/24/2016 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: HAWK 8 #46 GAS LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701307.043.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: S-4 1' (H602372-07)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/24/2016 ND 1.97 98.6 2.00 0.183
Toluene* 0.079 0.050 10/24/2016 ND 2.27 113 2.00 0.467
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/24/2016 ND 2.30 115 2.00 0.236
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/24/2016 ND 6.95 116 6.00 0.317
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/24/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 100 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 496 16.0 10/21/2016 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/21/2016 ND 179 89.4 200 6.99
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 10/21/2016 ND 194 97.0 200 8.01
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 104 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 94.1 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages. Cardinal’s liabiity and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed weived unless made in viriting and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be [able for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by ciient, its subsidiaries, affilistes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified abave, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wiritten approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

W‘_‘x-y‘-ﬁ‘,ﬂu

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page8of11 |






CARDINAL
=9 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 10/21/2016 Sampling Date: 10/20/2016
Reported: 10/24/2016 Sampling Type: Soail
Project Name: HAWK 8 #46 GAS LINE Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701307.043.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: S-4 2' REFUSAL (H602372-08)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2016 ND 1.97 98.6 2.00 0.183
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2016 ND 2.27 113 2.00 0.467
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/22/2016 ND 2.30 115 2.00 0.236
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/22/2016 ND 6.95 116 6.00 0.317
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/22/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 98.9 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/21/2016 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M ma/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 10/21/2016 ND 179 89.4 200 6.99
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 10/21/2016 ND 194 97.0 200 8.01
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 91.7 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 97.5 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabiity and Damages.

Cardinzl's liabiity and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim erising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.
including, without limitation, business intemuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by client, its subsidiaries, affiliastes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the sarvices hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othervise. Resuits relate only to the samples identified abave, This report shall not be reproduced except in full wiith written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

All daims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page 9 of 11






CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

S-06 The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or
matrix interference's.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or abave the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

e Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

FEk Insufficient time to reach temperature.

= Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabity and Damages. Cardinals Fabiity and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tot, shall be limitsd to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al claims, including those for negfgence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no eévent shall Cardinal be liable for incdental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborataries.

%&-M

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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DHD_U_U__/_.D_I
Laboratories

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST
—————=o U T AND ANALYSIS REQUEST_

Company Name: Taon/LPE

—— BILTO

i
1]

ANALYSIS REQUEST

ProjectManager: | N A4 /.5

P.O. #:

Address: 408 W. Texas Ave.

Company: ._-m_oz\:um

City: Artesia state: NM _ zip: 88210

Attn:

Phone # 575-746-8768

Fax # 575-746-8905 Address:
Project#: 72|>2/ %301 Project Owner: L (e ROCK City:
Project Name: H /[ ¥ H Yl o5 |ine, State: Zip:
Project Location: Phone #:
Sampler Name: 5, Ll _‘L.‘O_\. e 4% _mmx# e
FOR LAB USE ONLY . MATRIX PRESERV) SAMPLING dV
P s
Lab I.D S le I.D Wm W m i = WPM .W
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1j5-to &L . / iz WAV VS
Z15-20" Gt /I 3o L7
BEc-2.[ refasal Gl Q4o ||/ Wl
Hlc¢-307 G . w | /|1~
91%5-3 ("refasal & / / 4:22 | / Va P
pls~q o’ G / /] Ydo | /| / [~
2le~4 ¢ AF / 2 AN Ve Ve Ve
B15~-92 recagal ZN [ [ 1% Ve Ve Ve
PLEASE NOTE: Egggglﬂggg!!gig gn.&_ﬁiﬂn’. shall be kmitec 10 the amount paid by the clent for the

analyses. All claims gg‘%lﬂ!‘gﬂg;igg;E.ll:g!!f‘lﬁgsgégg'ago;li

service. In no event shall Carcinal be liable for i or
iflistes or successors arising out of ot related to the perfo ce of services hersunder by Cardinal.

Relinquished By: ...._@E.” ......H.uﬁ A
< \ f\ﬂ,\wwl\ | BiUS gl U »\‘
Date:
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Relinquished By: ' | Beceived By:

Delivered By: (Circle One)

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other:
No No

! Sample Condition | C BY:
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Fax Result:
(\ & / REMARKS:
O

- .
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Phone Result. 0 Ves [T No— TASSTPons .
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R
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Analytical Report 539457

for
Talon LPE

Project Manager: Sheldon Hitckcock
HAWK 8 Fed #46

02-NOV-16

Collected By: Client

XENCO

LABORATORIES

1211 W. Florida Ave, Midland TX 79701

Xenco-Houston (EPA Lab code: TX00122):
Texas (T104704215), Arizona (AZ0765), Florida (E871002), Louisiana (03054)
Oklahoma (9218)

Xenco-Dallas (EPA Lab code: TX01468): Texas (T104704295)
Xenco-Odessa (EPA Lab code: TX00158): Texas (T104704400)
Xenco-San Antonio: Texas (T104704534)

Xenco Phoenix (EPA Lab Code: AZ00901): Arizona(AZ0757)
Xenco-Phoenix Mobile (EPA Lab code: AZ00901): Arizona (AZM757)
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02-NOV-16

Project Manager: Sheldon Hitckcock
Talon LPE

408 W. Texas St.

Artesia, NM 88210

Reference: XENCO Report No(s): 539457
HAWK 8 Fed #46
Project Address:

Sheldon Hitckecock:

We are reporting to you the results of the analyses performed on the samples received under the project name
referenced above and identified with the XENCO Report Number(s) 539457. All results being reported under
this Report Number apply to the samples analyzed and properly identified with a Laboratory ID number.
Subcontracted analyses are identified in this report with either the NELAC certification number of the
subcontract lab in the analyst ID field, or the complete subcontracted report attached to this report.

Unless otherwise noted in a Case Narrative, all data reported in this Analytical Report are in compliance with
NELAC standards. The uncertainty of measurement associated with the results of analysis reported is
available upon request. Should insufficient sample be provided to the laboratory to meet the method and
NELAC Matrix Duplicate and Matrix Spike requirements, then the data will be analyzed, evaluated and
reported using all other available quality control measures.

The validity and integrity of this report will remain intact as long as it is accompanied by this letter and
reproduced in full, unless written approval is granted by XENCO Laboratories. This report will be filed for at
least 5 years in our archives after which time it will be destroyed without further notice, unless otherwise
arranged with you. The samples received, and described as recorded in Report No. 539457 will be filed for
60 days, and after that time they will be properly disposed without further notice, unless otherwise arranged
with you. We reserve the right to return to you any unused samples, extracts or solutions related to them if we
consider so necessary (e.g., samples identified as hazardous waste, sample sizes exceeding analytical standard
practices, controlled substances under regulated protocols, etc).

We thank you for selecting XENCO Laboratories to serve your analytical needs. If you have any questions
concerning this report, please feel free to contact us at any time.

Respectfully,

Nonns Mo~

Kelsey Brooks
Project Manager

Recipient of the Prestigious Small Business Administration Award of Excellence in 1994.
Certified and approved by numerous States and Agencies.
A Small Business and Minority Status Company that delivers SERVICE and QUALITY

Houston - Dallas - Odessa - San Antonio - Tampa - Lakeland - Atlanta - Phoenix - Oklahoma - Latin America
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Sample Id
S-2
S-3
S-4

Sample Cross Reference 539457

Talon LPE, Artesia, NM

HAWK 8 Fed #46
Matrix Date Collected Sample Depth
S 10-28-16 15:00
S 10-28-16 15:10
S 10-28-16 15:20
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ENCO CASE NARRATIVE

LABORATORIES
Client Name: Talon LPE

Project Name: HAWK 8 Fed #46

Project ID:
Work Order Number(s): 539457

Report Date: ~ 02-NOV-16
Date Received: 10/29/2016

Sample receipt non conformances and comments:

Sample receipt non conformances and comments per sample:

None

Analytical non conformances and comments:
Batch: LBA-3003040 BTEX by EPA 8021B

Soil samples were not received in Terracore kits and therefore were prepared by method 5030.
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L

Flagging Criteria

In our quality control review of the data a QC deficiency was observed and flagged as noted. MS/MSD recoveries were found to be
outside of the laboratory control limits due to possible matrix /chemical interference, or a concentration of target analyte high enough
to affect the recovery of the spike concentration. This condition could also affect the relative percent difference in the MS/MSD.

A target analyte or common laboratory contaminant was identified in the method blank. Its presence indicates possible field or
laboratory contamination.

The sample(s) were diluted due to targets detected over the highest point of the calibration curve, or due to matrix interference.
Dilution factors are included in the final results. The result is from a diluted sample.

The data exceeds the upper calibration limit; therefore, the concentration is reported as estimated.
RPD exceeded lab control limits.

The target analyte was positively identified below the quantitation limit and above the detection limit.
Analyte was not detected.

The LCS data for this analytical batch was reported below the laboratory control limits for this analyte. The department supervisor and
QA Director reviewed data. The samples were either reanalyzed or flagged as estimated concentrations.

H The LCS data for this analytical batch was reported above the laboratory control limits. Supporting QC Data were reviewed by the

Department Supervisor and QA Director. Data were determined to be valid for reporting.

K Sample analyzed outside of recommended hold time.

JN A combination of the "N" and the "J" qualifier. The analysis indicates that the analyte is "tentatively identified" and the associated

numerical value may not be consistent with the amount actually present in the environmental sample.

** Surrogate recovered outside laboratory control limit.

BRL Below Reporting Limit.

RL Reporting Limit

MDL Method Detection Limit SDL Sample Detection Limit LOD Limit of Detection

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit MQL Method Quantitation Limit ~ LOQ Limit of Quantitation

DL Method Detection Limit

NC Non-Calculable

+ NELAC certification not offered for this compound.

*

(Next to analyte name or method description) = Outside XENCO's scope of NELAC accreditation

Recipient of the Prestigious Small Business Administration Award of Excellence in 1994.
Certified and approved by numerous States and Agencies.
A Small Business and Minority Status Company that delivers SERVICE and QUALITY

Houston - Dallas - San Antonio - Atlanta - Midland/Odessa - Tampal/lakeland - Phoenix - Latin America

Phone Fax
4147 Greenbriar Dr, Stafford, TX 77477 (281) 240-4200 (281) 240-4280
9701 Harry Hines Blvd , Dallas, TX 75220 (214) 902 0300 (214) 351-9139
5332 Blackberry Drive, San Antonio TX 78238 (210) 509-3334 (210) 509-3335
1211 W Florida Ave, Midland, TX 79701 (432) 563-1800 (432) 563-1713
2525 W. Huntington Dr. - Suite 102, Tempe AZ 85282 (602) 437-0330
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Work Orders : 539457,

Lab Batch #: 3003040 Sample: 539457-003 / SMP

Form 2 - Surrogate Recoveries
Project Name: HAWK 8 Fed #46

Project ID:
Batch: 1  Matrix: Soil

Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 10/31/16 20:54 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
BTEX by EPA 8021B Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes [D]
1,4-Difluorobenzene 0.0267 0.0300 89 80-120
4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0321 0.0300 107 80-120
Lab Batch #: 3003034 Sample: 539457-001 / SMP Batch: 1  Matrix: Soil
Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 11/01/16 08:36 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
TPH By SW8015B Mod Amount True Control
. Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes (D]
1-Chlorooctane 116 99.6 116 70-135
o-Terphenyl 61.2 49.8 123 70-135
Lab Batch #: 3003040 Sample: 539457-001 / SMP Batch: |  Matrix: Soil
Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 11/01/16 08:54 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
BTEX by EPA 8021B Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes (D]
1,4-Difluorobenzene 0.0275 0.0300 92 80-120
4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0307 0.0300 102 80-120
Lab Batch #: 3003034 Sample: 539457-002 / SMP Batch: |  Matrix: Soil
Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 11/01/16 09:01 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
TPH By SW8015B Mod Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
(A [B] %R %R
Analytes (D]
1-Chlorooctane 116 99.7 116 70-135
o-Terphenyl 61.0 49.9 122 70-135
Lab Batch #: 3003040 Sample: 539457-002 / SMP Batch: 1  Matrix: Soil
Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 11/01/16 09:10 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
BTEX by EPA 8021B Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes o]
1,4-Difluorobenzene 0.0269 0.0300 90 80-120
4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0304 0.0300 101 80-120
* Surrogate outside of Laboratory QC limits
** Surrogates outside limits; data and surrogates confirmed by reanalysis
*#k Poor recoveries due to dilution
Surrogate Recovery [D] =100 * A/ B
All results are based on MDL and validated for QC purposes.
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Work Orders : 539457,

Lab Batch #: 3003034 Sample: 539457-003 / SMP

Batch: 1

Form 2 - Surrogate Recoveries
Project Name: HAWK 8 Fed #46

Project ID:
Matrix: Soil

Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 11/01/16 09:25 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
TPH By SW8015B Mod Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes [D]
1-Chlorooctane 115 99.9 115 70-135
o-Terphenyl 61.0 50.0 122 70-135
Lab Batch #: 3003040 Sample: 715592-1-BLK / BLK Batch: 1  Matrix: Solid
Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 10/31/16 16:29 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
BTEX by EPA 8021B Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes (D]
1,4-Difluorobenzene 0.0282 0.0300 94 80-120
4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0294 0.0300 98 80-120
Lab Batch #: 3003034 Sample: 715582-1-BLK / BLK Batch: 1  Matrix: Solid
Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 10/31/16 23:28 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
TPH By SW8015B Mod Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes (D]
1-Chlorooctane 120 100 120 70-135
o-Terphenyl 61.8 50.0 124 70-135
Lab Batch #: 3003040 Sample: 715592-1-BKS /BKS Batch: 1  Matrix: Solid
Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 10/31/16 14:13 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
BTEX by EPA 8021B Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes (D]
1,4-Difluorobenzene 0.0291 0.0300 97 80-120
4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0308 0.0300 103 80-120
Lab Batch #: 3003034 Sample: 715582-1-BKS / BKS Batch: 1  Matrix: Solid
Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 10/31/16 23:53 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
TPH By SW8015B Mod Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes o]
1-Chlorooctane 128 100 128 70-135
o-Terphenyl 63.3 50.0 127 70-135
* Surrogate outside of Laboratory QC limits
** Surrogates outside limits; data and surrogates confirmed by reanalysis
#**% Poor recoveries due to dilution
Surrogate Recovery [D] =100 * A/ B
All results are based on MDL and validated for QC purposes.
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Work Orders : 539457,
Lab Batch #: 3003040

Sample: 715592-1-BSD / BSD

Form 2 - Surrogate Recoveries
Project Name: HAWK 8 Fed #46

Project ID:
Batch: 1 Matrix: Solid

Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 10/31/16 14:29 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
BTEX by EPA 8021B Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes (D]
1,4-Difluorobenzene 0.0267 0.0300 89 80-120
4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0274 0.0300 91 80-120
Lab Batch #: 3003034 Sample: 715582-1-BSD / BSD Batch: | Matrix: Solid
Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 11/01/16 00:17 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
TPH By SW8015B Mod Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes (D]
1-Chlorooctane 112 100 112 70-135
o-Terphenyl 63.7 50.0 127 70-135
Lab Batch #: 3003040 Sample: 539437-013 S/ MS Batch: 1 Matrix: Soil
Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 10/31/16 15:30 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
BTEX by EPA 8021B Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes (D]
1,4-Difluorobenzene 0.0273 0.0300 91 80-120
4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0276 0.0300 92 80-120
Lab Batch #: 3003034 Sample: 539437-001 S/ MS Batch: [ Matrix: Soil
Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 11/01/16 01:06 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
TPH By SW8015B Mod Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes (D]
1-Chlorooctane 126 99.9 126 70-135
o-Terphenyl 62.0 50.0 124 70-135
Lab Batch #: 3003040 Sample: 539437-013 SD / MSD Batch: 1  Matrix: Soil
Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 10/31/16 15:47 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
BTEX by EPA 8021B Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes (D]
1,4-Difluorobenzene 0.0300 0.0300 100 80-120
4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0346 0.0300 115 80-120

* Surrogate outside of Laboratory QC limits

** Surrogates outside limits; data and surrogates confirmed by reanalysis
***k Poor recoveries due to dilution

Surrogate Recovery [D] =100 * A/ B

All results are based on MDL and validated for QC purposes.
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LABORATORIES

E Form 2 - Surrogate Recoveries
Project Name: HAWK 8 Fed #46

Work Orders : 539457, Project ID:
Lab Batch #: 3003034 Sample: 539437-001 SD / MSD Batch: 1  Matrix: Soil
Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 11/01/16 01:31 SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY
TPH By SW8015B Mod Amount True Control
Found Amount Recovery Limits Flags
[A] [B] %R %R
Analytes [D]
1-Chlorooctane 124 99.7 124 70-135
o-Terphenyl 64.0 49.9 128 70-135
* Surrogate outside of Laboratory QC limits
** Qurrogates outside limits; data and surrogates confirmed by reanalysis
*#* Poor recoveries due to dilution
Surrogate Recovery [D] =100 * A/ B
All results are based on MDL and validated for QC purposes.
Page 11 of 18 Final 1.000
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ENCO XENCO Laboratories

LABORATORIES Prelogin/Nonconformance Report- Sample Log-In

Client: Talon LPE Acceptable Temperature Range: 0 - 6 degC

Date/ Time Received: 10/29/2016 12:00:00 PM Air and Metal samples Acceptable Range: Ambient

Work Order #: 539457 Temperature Measuring device used : R8
Sample Receipt Checklist Comments

#1 *Temperature of cooler(s)? 6.3

#2 *Shipping container in good condition? Yes

#3 *Samples received on ice? Yes

#4 *Custody Seal present on shipping container/ cooler? Yes

#5 *Custody Seals intact on shipping container/ cooler? Yes

#6 Custody Seals intact on sample bottles? Yes

#7 *Custody Seals Signed and dated? No

#8 *Chain of Custody present? Yes

#9 Sample instructions complete on Chain of Custody? Yes

#10 Any missing/extra samples? No

#11 Chain of Custody signed when relinquished/ received? Yes

#12 Chain of Custody agrees with sample label(s)? Yes

#13 Container label(s) legible and intact? Yes

#14 Sample matrix/ properties agree with Chain of Custody? Yes

#15 Samples in proper container/ bottle? Yes

#16 Samples properly preserved? Yes

#17 Sample container(s) intact? Yes

#18 Sufficient sample amount for indicated test(s)? Yes

#19 All samples received within hold time? Yes

#20 Subcontract of sample(s)? N/A

#21 VOC samples have zero headspace (less than 1/4 inch bubble)? N/A

#22 <2 for all samples preserved with HNO3,HCL, H2S04? Except for N/A

samples for the analysis of HEM or HEM-SGT which are verified by the

analysts.

#23 >10 for all samples preserved with NaAsO2+NaOH, ZnAc+NaOH? N/A

* Must be completed for after-hours delivery of samples prior to placing in the refrigerator

Analyst: PH Device/Lot#:

Checklist completed by: (7[65(0')‘ l Date: 10/31/2016

Jessica Kramer

Checklist reviewed by: MM e
ate:

Kelsey Brooks

Page 16 of 18 Final 1.000






CHAIN OF CUSTODY

{ABORATORIES page L of 1_

Setting the Standard since 193¢
Stafford,Texas (281-240-4200) ' Odessa, Texas (432-563-1800} Lakeland, Florida (863-646-8526)

Dallas, Texas (214-902-0300) Norcross, Georgia (770-443-8800) Tarapa, Florida (813-620-2000)

Xonco Quete ¥ ~x§8 Job & @ N QN &m\w

Analytical information 5 atrix Codes

Service Center - San Antonio, Texas (210-508-3334)

Client/ Reporting Information Project Irdormation

Company Name / Branch: . Project Neme/Number; A= Air
Talow/(PE ~Hvi€rA Ha /i N\v«sm £y . $=SollSed/Solld
Company Address: 4 Project Location: - . GW=Ground Water
DW = Drinking Water
P = Product
Emait: Phone No: Invoice To: ; ' SW=Surface water
SL.=Sludge
. WW= Waste Water
Froject Contact: e\m - T~ 4(&\ lonw/L ¢ Vi N W = Wipe
,m hel Adin *T il coC FO Number: 0=0il

WW= Waste Water

R Y 2 b U ZL% N E—

\1
»
Y
“ o]
= S W
i
No. Field 1D / Point of Coltection §s " s D IQ [~ mw
Sample . st | | BEIB Zieig g
Depth | Dawe Time | e Joomas | 3 | SE|Z |8 213 m el L Field Gomments
Poal C] 71717
1 6-2 . 2 |y Vool S [/
2| $-3 0 NI EAR /71,
2] 5 -4 0 dio| )| ¢ JAVAVEV:
4
5 t
< :
7
8
9 -
10
gm Tur Time ( days) _ Data Deliverable Notes: [ e
[ same DayTAT ] soaytar {1 Levetustaac [ 2ever v (Futt Data P fraw date)
[ mextpay EMERGENCY [Tjzpaytar [ tevetmsaceForms  [_] TARP Levetiv
[ 2payemeraency B contract var (] Levers (cLp Forms) [ ustsma-an
[ apayemznaeNcy [ trae checklist
TAT Starts Umw received by Lab, if received by 3:00 pm FED-EX/ UPS: Tracking #

SANPLE CUSTOUY MUST BE DOCUMENTED BELOW EACH TIME SAMPLES CHANGE POSSESSION, INCLUDING COURIER DELVERY

mozsncﬁsma Yy Samgpler: Data Time: § / 3 Ralinguished By: Date Time: meoogn 8y: \ %
: ' . 7o
PN /28 222 a8 A ol (/L ZEp v

m&_sn_._wgn By Date Time: Recelvad By: Relinquished By: Date Time: Recelvad By:
3 3 4 4

Relinguished by: Date Time: Recelved By: Custody Seal # . Preserved where applicable On Ice Cogler Temp. Therma. Corx. Factor
5 5 * Temp: IRID:R-8
Notice: Signature of thig document and refinguishment of 2 i 3 vald purchase order Trom client company 1o XENGO Labaratories and Its afilates, subcontracters and assigns XENCO's standard terms and congltions of senvice Unless previous CE 0. Hﬁ% . m.

Corrected ._.mamru )

Final 1.000
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ENCO XENCO Laboratories

LaBORATORIES Prelogin/Nonconformance Report- Sample Log-In

Client: Talon LPE Acceptable Temperature Range: 0 - 6 degC

Date/ Time Received: 10/29/2016 12:00:00 PM Air and Metal samples Acceptable Range: Ambient

Work Order #: 539457 Temperature Measuring device used : R8
Sample Receipt Checklist Comments

#1 *Temperature of cooler(s)? 6.3

#2 *Shipping container in good condition? Yes

#3 *Samples received on ice? Yes

#4 *Custody Seal present on shipping container/ cooler? Yes

#5 *Custody Seals intact on shipping container/ cooler? Yes

#6 Custody Seals intact on sample bottles? Yes

#7 *Custody Seals Signed and dated? No

#8 *Chain of Custody present? Yes

#9 Sample instructions complete on Chain of Custody? Yes

#10 Any missing/extra samples? No

#11 Chain of Custody signed when relinquished/ received? Yes

#12 Chain of Custody agrees with sample label(s)? Yes

#13 Container label(s) legible and intact? Yes

#14 Sample matrix/ properties agree with Chain of Custody? Yes

#15 Samples in proper container/ bottle? Yes

#16 Samples properly preserved? Yes

#17 Sample container(s) intact? Yes

#18 Sufficient sample amount for indicated test(s)? Yes

#19 All samples received within hold time? Yes

#20 Subcontract of sample(s)? N/A

#21 VOC samples have zero headspace (less than 1/4 inch bubble)? N/A

#22 <2 for all samples preserved with HNO3,HCL, H2S0O47? Except for N/A

samples for the analysis of HEM or HEM-SGT which are verified by the

analysts.

#23 >10 for all samples preserved with NaAsO2+NaOH, ZnAc+NaOH? N/A

* Must be completed for after-hours delivery of samples prior to placing in the refrigerator

Analyst: PH Device/Lot#:

Checklist completed by: (#ES'OP‘ ‘ Date: 10/31/2016

Jessica Kramer

Checklist reviewed by: %WW Date: 11/01/2016
ate:

Kelsey Brooks

Page 18 of 18 Final 1.000





CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

December 02, 2016

DAVID ADKINS
TALON LPE

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: HAWK 8 #46 GAS LINE

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12/01/16 13:20.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-16-8. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

%/AM

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 4






CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

FaxTo:  (575) 745-8905

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

12/01/2016
12/02/2016

HAWK 8 #46 GAS LINE
701307.043.01

NOT GIVEN

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

Sample ID: S-3 0' (H602687-01)

11/30/2016
Soil

Cool & Intact
Celey D. Keene

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 12/01/2016 ND 188 93.9 200 2.53
DRO >C10-C28 74.5 10.0 12/01/2016 ND 198 99.0 200 2.83
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 85.0% 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 101 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabity and Damages.

any other cause whatsosver shall be deemed wmived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after compleion of the applicable service,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only ta the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written 2pproval of Cardinal Laboratories.

%2_“_&

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Cardinal's Fablity and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negfgence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page2of4 |






CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

QM-07 The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS
recovery.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

R Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

sokx Insufficient time to reach temperature.

= Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages. Cardinal's liablity and clent’s exclusive remady for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, Al claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsosver shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days afer completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be lisble for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dlient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the pearformance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified abave. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approvel of Cardinal Laboratories,

%&_M

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page3of4






CARDINAL

| aboratories
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

Page4of4 |

101 East Mariand, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

Company Name: Talon/LPE = BHILTO —— ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: U. >\~ P,,Tm P.O. #:
Address: 408 W. Texas Ave. |company: Talon/LPE
city: Artesia state: NM _ zip: 88210 Attn:
Phone#: 575-746-8768 Fax# 575-746-8905 Address:
Project #: 70| J07, 233 ,0! Project Owner: [/ me 00k |[city:
Project Name: MLk § Feddtd ( State: Zip:
Project Location: Phone #:
sampler Name: &, B L /o e __umx!
FOR LAB USE ONLY MATRIX |PRESERV] SAMPLING
o *
\W; 2 [
Sl |5 | _ .
Lab I.D. Sample I.D. 1 E1HE ™ 1 =
HHE & A I o
0 |J =N
Kok A1 clS|81213/212|5]2/8/5] oare | mme |
olls-3 o’ ZR (Il [ |ufzqle] 1*4e | ~

_

1rm)mﬂzo.qﬂ Liability and Damages. Carcinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising whether dased in contract or tort, shall be imited to the amount paid by the client for the
analyses. All claims gd.i?%!n!§g§!§8§§85§§5§3lﬂ2§35§§58§&§§2?§
service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for , loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries,

k&m@ Koo [™Ba0

PhoneResult: [ Yes ([ No |Addl T1 Phone #:
Relinquished By: Date: Received w@fv = N

Fax Result: O Yes O No |Add'l Fax#:
Time: pg .W S

REMARKS:
Delivered By: (Circle One) Sample Condition CHECKED BY:

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: nU( MLD\ ﬂ% CM_N.&MJM

+ Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to (575) 393-2326






1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141

District II Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised October 10, 2003

1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 S

District 11T ; ot vigi ubmit 2 Copies to appropriate

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation DIYISIOH District Office in accordance

District IV 1220 South St. Francis Dr. with Rule 116 on back

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 side of form
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Release Notification and Corrective Action

OPERATOR [] Initial Report ~ [X] Final Report
Name of Company: Lime Rock Resources Contact: Michael Barrett
Address: P.O. Box 2147, Roswell, NM 88202 Telephone No.: 505.353.2644
Facility Name: Hawk 8 No. 46 Facility Type: Gas Line
| Surface Owner: BLM | Mineral Owner State | Lease No.
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Feet from the | East/West Line | County
5 18S 27E Eddy
Latitude 32.77049 Longitude -104.30511
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release: mixed fluids Volume of Release: 20 BBLS Volume Recovered 0
Source of Release: gas line Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
10/14/16 10/14/16 4pm
Was Immediate Notice Given? IfYES, To Whom?
[ Yes [] No X Not Required
By Whom? Date and Hour
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
X Yes [ No 20 BBL

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

A dry water course, ravine/draw leading to the Pecos River was impacted. However no fluids reached the river.

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

The line was immediately shut in. Talon/LPE was contracted to perform site assessment and sampling activities within the draw. BLM was consulted prior
to any dirt work in the area to insure cultural resources were adequately protected.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

The affected area was the draw only. Fluids migrated several hundred feet but did not reach the river. Oil absorbent booms were placed down gradient to
contain the movement of oil in the event of rainfall. After receiving analytical data from the soil sampling event a sump was constructed within the draw at
the end of the flow path. The draw was then flushed with 6 loads of water containing biodegradable surfactants followed by 6 load of freshwater. On
November 16, 2016 personnel from NMOCD, Talon/LPE, and Lime Rock conducted a site inspection. It was determined that the draw should be flushed
again and that the soil at sample location S-3 should be resampled after the second flush and analyzed for TPH. November 22, 2016 the draw was flushed
again with 2 loads of water containing biodegradable surfactants and 4 loads of freshwater. On November 30, 2016 S-3 was sampled and analyzed for TPH
per NMOCD stipulations.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

’(——\ OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Signature: W ( ;

Approved by District Supervisor:

Printed Name: Michael Barrett

Title: Production Superintendent Approval Date: Expiration Date:

E-mail Address: mbarrett@limerockresources.com Conditions of Approval:

Attached []

Date: 12/6/2016 Phone: 505.353.2644







(--) Analyte Not Tested
(ND) Analyte Not Detected

Based upon the site ranking of 0, NMOCD Recommended Remedial Action Levels (RRAL) are 50
mg/kg for BTEX, 10 mg/kg for Benzene, 5,000 mg/kg for TPH, and 1,000 mg/kg for Chlorides.

Respectfully,

Sheldon Hitchcock
Project Manager

Office: 575.746.8768
Direct: 575.616.4021

Cell: 575.689.5198

Fax: 575.746.8905
Emergency: 866.742.0742

Web: www.talonlpe.com
TA'ON

r B


file:////c/www.talonlpe.com

